The Summer Village of Silver Beach

Municipal Bylaws

Bylaw No. 116

A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SILVER BEACH IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO COMBINE THE DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MUNICIPAL SECRETARY AND TREASURER INTO ONE OFFICE TO BE DESIGNATED AS MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATOR

Under the authority and subject to the provisions of Section 60 of the *Municipal Government Act*, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1980 and amendments thereto, the Council of the Summer Village of Silver Beach hereby enacts as follows:

WHEREAS the present Municipal Secretary is fulfilling both the duties and responsibilities of the offices of Municipal Secretary and Treasurer;

AND WHEREAS the duties and responsibilities of the offices of Municipal Secretary and Treasurer will be combined into one office to be designated as the Municipal Administrator;

BE IT RESOLVED that the offices of Municipal Secretary and Treasurer be combined into one office to be known as Municipal Administrator in accordance with the provisions outlined in Section 60 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 1980, Chapter M-26.

Read a first time the 17th day of April 1986. Carried.

Read a second time the 17th day of April 1986. Carried.

It was moved by C. Marshall that authority be given to proceed with the third reading at this meeting. Carried unanimously.

Read a third time and finally passed the 17th day of April 1986.

Bylaw Number: 116 Passed: April 17, 1986 Page 1 of 1